

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL.) NO(s). 1054 OF 2008

VIMAL CHANDRA ARYA & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

JITENDER SINGH & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay

Date: 05/02/2010 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ALTAMAS KABIR

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE CYRIAC JOSEPH

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. S.C. Soren, Adv.

Mr. Amlan Kumar Ghosh, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Transfer Petition is allowed in terms of signed order.

(Kavita Arora)

Sr.PA

(Signed Order is placed on the file)

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

(Juginder Kaur)

Court Master

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL.) NO(s). 1054 OF 2008

VIMAL CHANDRA ARYA& ORS.

...Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

JITENDER SINGH & ORS.

...Respondent(s)

ORDER

This Transfer Petition has been filed for transfer of Civil Suit No. 140 of 2002, Shri Vimal Chandra Arya and 2 others Vs. Shri Jitender Singh and 11 others, pending in the Court of Civil Judge (Sr. Division) Nahan, District Sirmaur, Himachal Pradesh, to any Court of Competent Jurisdiction at Delhi.

Despite service of notice on the respondents, no one has entered appearance on behalf of the said respondents.

Having heard Learned Counsel in support of the Transfer Petition and having perused the grounds set out therein, we are satisfied that sufficient grounds have been made out to allow the same.

We, accordingly, allow the Transfer Petition and direct that Civil Suit No. 140 of 2002, referred to above, shall stand transferred to the Court of District Judge, Patiala House, Delhi, to be disposed of by a Court of competent jurisdiction.

.....J.
(ALTAMAS KABIR)

.....J.
(CYRIAC JOSEPH)

New Delhi,
February 5, 2010